



PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT OF THE WORLD BANK FUNDED PROJECT

28C, General C-tin Budisteanu Str., 3rd floor, Sector 1, Bucharest, Romania Tel: +40.752.289.774; e-mail: <u>ump@ms.ro</u>

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

1. Employer and reference number of the contract being awarded:

Name of the project: Health Sector Reform – Improving Health System Quality and

Efficiency Project, IBRD Loan no. 9253-RO

"Procurement of equipment for emergency telemedicine system for

national coverage"

Identification number: G/A/2-2

Procurement method: Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank's "Procurement

Regulations for IPF Borrowers", November 2020 ("Procurement

Regulations")

Deadline for bids

August 25th, 2023, 12:00 hours local time

submission:

Date of the opening of

August 25th, 2023, 12:00 hours local time

the bids:

Employer: Romania - Ministry of Health – Project Management Unit

Address: 28C G-ral C-tin Budisteanu St., 3rd floor, Sector 1, Bucharest, Romania

2. List of registered proposals and the Bid prices as read out at Bid Opening

Name of the Bidder	Bid price (read-out)
JV consisting of Dendrio Solutions SRL (leader), Dataware Consulting SRL (partner) and Med Healthcare Project SRL (partner)	EUR 5,806,921.00 (goods price) and 698,702.00 (related services), without VAT
JV consisting of Elsaco Solutions SRL (leader), Danson SRL (partner) and Opticom Consulting SRL (partner)	EUR 6,994,538.72, without VAT
Orange Romania SA	EUR 6,965,091.84, without VAT
JV consisting of Vodafone Romania SA (leader), Maguay Computers SRL (partner) and Arca Performance & Solutions SRL (partner)	EUR 7,498,709.46, without VAT

3. The evaluated Bids:

Name of the Bidder	Evaluated bid price
JV consisting of Dendrio Solutions SRL (leader), Dataware Consulting SRL (partner) and Med Healthcare Project SRL (partner)	EUR 6,505,623.00, without VAT
Orange Romania SA	EUR 6,965,091.84, without VAT

JV consisting of Vodafone Romania SA (leader), Maguay	
Computers SRL (partner) and Arca Performance & Solutions	EUR 7,498,709.46, without VAT
SRL (partner)	

4. The bidders whose bids were rejected and the reasons for their rejection:

Name of the Bidder	Evaluated bid price		
	The Bid was not considered substantially		
(leader), Danson SRL (partner) and Opticom	responsive to the RFB in accordance with clause		
Consulting SRL (partner)	no. ITB 29.1.		

5. Successful Bidder:

The successful Bidder eligible and qualified with the lowest price and substantial responsiveness for the assignment is Joint Venture consisting of Dendrio Solutions SRL (leader), Dataware Consulting SRL (partner) and Med Healthcare Project SRL (partner) with the total price of EUR 6,505,623.00, without VAT (six million five hundred and five thousand six hundred and twenty-three Euros).

The duration of the contract is 9 months.

Contract description:

Supply of IT and medical equipment for emergency telemedicine system for national coverage for 131 medical facilities, respectively delivery, installation, operational acceptance tests and training of the Beneficiaries technical staff on the features, configuration and administration of all major hardware and software elements of the System and configure all hardware and software items (at all sites).

6. Successful Bidder's Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Forms are attached to this Notice



Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: G/A/2-2

To: Ministry of Health - Project Management Unit

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance dated January 12th, 2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial	Directly or indirectly	Directly or indirectly	Directly or indirectly having
Owner	holding 25% or more of the shares	holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights	the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or
	(Yes / No)	(Yes / No)	an equivalent governing body
	(1657110)	(1657110)	of the Bidder
			(Yes / No)
LOGOFĂTU MIHAI-	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising
ALEXANDRU-			the control over the Bidder is
CONSTANTIN,			indirectly, by "other means",
Romanian citizen, born			in accordance with art. 4, para.
in Bucharest			2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law
Municipality, Romania,			no. 129/2019)
on 12.09.1984, domiciled			
in Bucharest, Romania			
ANGHEL LUCIAN	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising
CLAUDIU, Romanian			the control over the Bidder is
citizen, born in			indirectly, by "other means",
Bucharest Municipality,			in accordance with art. 4, para.
Romania, on 14.10.1972,			2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law
domiciled in Bucharest, Romania			no. 129/2019)
LOGOFĂTU CRISTIAN-	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising
ION, Romanian citizen,	INO	INO	the control over the Bidder is
born in Bucharest			indirectly, by "other means",
Municipality, Romania,			in accordance with art. 4, para.
on 15.11.1980, domiciled			2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law
in Bucharest, Romania			no. 129/2019)
MĂNITIU ANCA,	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising
Romanian citizen, born			the control over the Bidder is
in Sibiu Municipality,			indirectly, by "other means",
Sibiu County, Romania,			in accordance with art. 4, para.
on 10.12.1973, domiciled			2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law
in Bucharest, Romania			no. 129/2019)
VIZENTAL RUDOLF-	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising
PAUL, Romanian citizen,			the control over the Bidder is



Your journey. Upgraded.

born in Cluj-Napoca		indirectly, by "other means",
Municipality, Cluj		in accordance with art. 4, para.
County, Romania, on		2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law
06.05.1973, domiciled in		no. 129/2019)
Bucharest, Romania		ŕ

Name of the Bidder: DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L In the name of Joint Venture DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L – DATAWARE CONSULTING S.R.L – MED HEALTCARE PROJECT S.R.L

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: Iulian Dan Zamfir

DENDRIC

Title of the person signing the Bid: DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L, Represented by ALLTECHNET CONSULT SRL acting as Administrator, with its legal representative Iulian-Dan ZAMFIR

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed: 19.01.2024

*In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

** Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.

Phone: **+40 212 339 906**Fax: **+40 212 300 770**Mail: office@dataware.ro

Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: G/A/2-2

To: Ministry of Health - Project Management Unit

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance dated January 12th, 2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership: [select one option as applicable and delete the options that are not applicable]

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the
	more of the	the Voting	Bidder
	shares	Rights	(Yes / No)
<u>.</u>	(Yes / No)	(Yes / No)	
LOGOFĂTU MIHAI- ALEXANDRU- CONSTANTIN, Romanian citizen, born in Bucharest Municipality, Romania, on 12.09.1984, domiciled in Bucharest, Romania	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising the control over the Bidder is indirectly, by "other means", in accordance with art. 4, para. 2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law no. 129/2019)
ANGHEL LUCIAN CLAUDIU, Romanian citizen, born in Bucharest Municipality, Romania, on 14.10.1972, domiciled in Bucharest, Romania	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising the control over the Bidder is indirectly, by "other means", in accordance with art. 4, para. 2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law no. 129/2019)
LOGOFĂTU CRISTIAN- ION, Romanian citizen, born in Bucharest Municipality, Romania, on 15.11.1980, domiciled in Bucharest, Romania	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising the control over the Bidder is indirectly, by "other means", in accordance with art. 4, para. 2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law no. 129/2019)





Phone: +40 212 339 906
Fax: +40 212 300 770
Mail: office@dataware.ro

44 Sergent Ion Nuțu street, One Cotroceni Park, Building A & B, 4th floor, District 5, 050762, Bucharest www.dataware.ro

MĂNITIU ANCA, Romanian citizen, born in Sibiu Municipality, Sibiu County, Romania, on 10.12.1973, domiciled in Bucharest, Romania	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising the control over the Bidder is indirectly, by "other means", in accordance with art. 4, para. 2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law no. 129/2019)
VIZENTAL RUDOLF-PAUL, Romanian citizen, born in Cluj-Napoca Municipality, Cluj County, Romania, on 06.05.1973, domiciled in Bucharest, Romania	No	No	Yes (the modality of exercising the control over the Bidder is indirectly, by "other means", in accordance with art. 4, para. 2, lett. a) point 1 of the Law no. 129/2019)

Name of the Bidder: DATAWARE CONSULTING S.R.L.

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder:

Luana COZMA

Title of the person signing the Bid: Bid Manager

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed 19th day of January, 2024

Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: G/A/2-2

To: MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT OF THE WORLD BANK FUNDED PROJECT 28C, General C-tin Budisteanu Str, 3-rd floor, sect. 1, Bucuresti, Romania

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance no. 110/ dated 12.01.2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly	Directly or	Directly or indirectly
	holding 25% or more of	indirectly holding	having the right to
	the shares	25 % or more of the	appoint a majority of the
	(Yes / No)	Voting Rights	board of the directors or
		(Yes / No)	an equivalent governing
			body of the Bidder
			(Yes / No)
Alexandru - Cristian Toader,	Yes - 100%		
nationality - Romanian	shareholder and legal	Yes	Yes
country of residence - Romania	representative		

.Name of the Bidder: Med Healthcare Project SRL

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: Alexandru-Cristian Toader

Title of the person signing the Bid: Legal representative of Med Healthcare Project SRL

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed: 18.01.2024

